Preferred Shares acquired by the Investors upon Disposal Completion, the Investors will hold
44.07% of the issued share capital of Shiny Bright (on a fully–diluted basis after the issue of
the Series A-2 Preferred Shares by Shiny Bright) upon Tranche 2 Subscription Completion.

As at the date hereof, Shiny Bright has 7,775,275 Ordinary Shares and 3,793,353 Series A
Preferred Shares in issue, all of which are beneficially owned by Honest Bright. The following
table shows the shareholding structure of Shiny Bright (i) as at the date hereof (on an
as-fully-converted basis), (ii) after the Disposal Completion (on an as-fully-converted basis and
assuming there is no adjustment to the Series A-1 Conversion Price), and (iii) after the
Disposal Completion and the exercise of the Tranche 2 Subscription Option in full (on an
as-fully-converted basis, a fully-diluted basis and assuming there is no adjustment to the Series
A-1 Conversion Price and Series A-2 Conversion Price):

14

  As at the date of

the Announcement
After Disposal

Completion
After Disposal

Completion and
exercise of Tranche

2 Subscription
Option

  No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

% No. of
shares

%

Honest
Bright

Ordinary Shares 7,775,275 67.21 7,775,275 67.21 7,775,275 55.93

 Series A-1
Preferred Shares

3,793,353 32.79 - - - -

Subtotal:  11,568,628 100 7,775,275 67.21 7,775,275 55.93

Investors Series A-1

Preferred Shares
- - 3,793,353 32.79 3,793,353 27.28

 Series A-2

Preferred Shares
- - - - 2,334,371 16.79

Subtotal:  - - 3,793,353 32.79 6,127,724 44.07

Total  11,568,628 100 11,568,628 100 13,902,999 100

Please note that the figures shown under the column “After Disposal Completion” and the
column “After Disposal Completion and exercise of Tranche 2 Subscription Option” in the
table above are based on the assumption that the Series A-1 Conversion Price and/or Series A-2
Conversion Price have not been adjusted yet.

Under the newly adopted memorandum and articles of association of Shiny Bright, the number
of Series A-1 Preferred Shares and Series A-2 Preferred Shares to be issued by Shiny Bright
are fixed to be 3,793,353 and 2,334,371 respectively. Therefore, if the Series A-1 Conversion